

Nos. 20-830, 20-831

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

SAID OMER ALI,  
*Respondent,*

---

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

ENDY DOMINGO-CORNELIO,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari  
to the Washington State Supreme Court**

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND  
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONS FOR  
WRITS OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER  
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON  
*Counsel of Record*  
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.  
2131 L Street  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(916) 446-0345  
briefs@cjlf.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented.....	i
Motion for leave to file.....	iii
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i> .....	iv
Table of authorities.....	vi
Brief of <i>amicus curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of facts and case.....	1
Summary of argument.....	5
Argument.....	6
I. The Washington Supreme Court’s expansion of both <i>Graham</i> and <i>Miller</i> so as to encompass all sentences imposed on juveniles prosecuted in adult court goes too far.....	6
A. Narrow proportionality principle.....	6
B. Juveniles in adult court.....	7
C. Nonhomicide vs. homicide.....	10
II. Victims of juvenile crimes are often pushed to the wayside.....	14
III. This Court’s intervention is particularly necessary when the federal Constitution is misused to nullify a valid state statute.....	19
Conclusion.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U. S. 304 (2002).....	11
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U. S. 443 (1953). . . . .	20
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U. S. 35 (1988). . . . .	20
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U. S. 419 (1793).....	20
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U. S. 37 (1990). . . . .	5
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U. S. 104 (1982). . . . .	13
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U. S. 11 (2003). . . . .	6
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U. S. 48 (2010).....	3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U. S. 957 (1991).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U. S. 370 (1982).....	14
<i>In re Duncan</i> , 139 U. S. 449 (1891).....	23
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Ali</i> , 196 Wash. 2d 220, 474 P. 3d 507 (2020).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 9
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Domingo-Cornelio</i> , 196 Wash. 2d 255, 474 P. 3d 524 (2020). . . . .	2, 3
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U. S. 350 (1993). . . . .	13
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 589 U. S. ___, 206 L. Ed. 2d 312, 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020).....	7
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U. S. 108 (2016). . . . .	19, 23

<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U. S. 407 (2008).....	11
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U. S. 1032 (1983).....	19, 22
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U. S. 460 (2012).....	3, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U. S. 1 (1983).....	14
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U. S. 519 (2012). . . . .	20
<i>Ohio ex rel. Bryant v. Akron Metropolitan Park District</i> , 281 U. S. 74 (1930).....	23
<i>Oostra v. Holstine</i> , 86 Wash. App. 536, 541, 937 P. 2d 195 (1997). . . . .	18
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 158 U. S. 601 (1895).....	20
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U. S. 551 (2005). . . . .	3, 8, 11
<i>Rummell v. Estelle</i> , 445 U. S. 263 (1980).....	14
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U. S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	20
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U. S. 228 (2005). . . . .	20
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 2010 Wash. App. LEXIS 2080 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wash. 2d 1, 391 P. 3d 409 (2017). . . . .	3, 4, 6, 10
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 191 Wash. 2d 530, 423 P. 3d 830 (2018).....	7
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U. S. 634 (1973).....	20

**United States Constitution**

U. S. Const., Art. IV, § 4. . . . . 22  
U. S. Const., Art. V. . . . . 21

**United States Statute**

28 U. S. C. § 2254(d). . . . . 22

**State Constitutions**

Cal. Const., Art. VI, § 16(a). . . . . 21  
Wash. Const., Art. I, § 35. . . . . 18  
Wash. Const., Art. XXIII, § 1. . . . . 21

**State Statutes**

Wash. Rev. Code § 7.69.030. . . . . 18  
Wash. Rev. Code § 7.69A.030. . . . . 18  
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.533(4)(e). . . . . 2  
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.04.030(1)(e)(v)(A)-(C). . . . . 8

**Secondary Authorities**

Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics,  
H. Snyder, Sexual Assault of Young Children as  
Reported to Law Enforcement: Victim, Incident,  
and Offender Characteristics (2000). . . . . 18  
  
Hall, M., & Hall, J., The Long-Term Effects  
of Childhood Sexual Abuse:  
Counseling Implications (2011),  
<https://www.counseling.org/docs/disaster-and->



trauma\_sexual-abuse/long-term-effects-of-  
childhood-sexual-abuse.pdf..... 17

Lerner, Sentenced to Confusion: *Miller v. Alabama*  
and the Coming Wave of Eighth Amendment Cases,  
20 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 25 (2012). . . . . 12
